

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

BECHTEL CORPORATION et al.,

Appellants,

Case No. 3D16-2624

v.

L.T. Case No. 2016-12-CA-01
(11th Jud. Cir. Ct.)

RICHARD BATCHELOR and
REGINA M. BATCHELOR,

Appellees.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS BECHTEL CORPORATION
AND BECHTEL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT
Florida Bar No. 33604
swalbolt@carltonfields.com
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
mconigliaro@carltonfields.com
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 223-7000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Citations	iv
Preliminary Statement Regarding Record	viii
Introduction	1
Statement Of The Case And Facts	2
1. Asbestos.....	3
2. Richard Batchelor.....	4
3. FP&L’s Turkey Point Power Plant	6
4. Batchelor’s Work at Turkey Point	9
5. The Batchelors’ Premises Liability Claim at Trial	11
(i) Possession or Control of the Premises	11
(ii) Condition on the Premises Known at the Time to be Dangerous	12
(iii) Causation.....	14
6. Bechtel’s Request For Apportionment of Fault	16
7. The Trial Court’s Adverse Inference Sanction	17
8. The Verdict.....	20
9. Bechtel’s Directed Verdict & Post-Trial Motions	20
Summary Of Argument.....	21
Argument.....	23
I. Bechtel Is Entitled To Judgment On The Batchelors’ Premises Liability Claim.....	23
A. Standard of Review	23

B.	No Evidence Showed That Bechtel Was In Possession Or Control Of FP&L’s Premises From 1974 To 1980, And Bechtel Accordingly Owed No Premises Liability Duties To FP&L’s Employees There.....	24
C.	Bechtel Also Is Entitled To Judgment Because No Evidence Showed That Asbestos Levels At Turkey Point Constituted A Condition Known At The Time To Be Dangerous.....	30
D.	In Addition, Bechtel Is Entitled To Judgment Because The Batchelors’ Causation Evidence Was Legally Insufficient.....	33
1.	Dr. Finkelstein failed to establish the toxicity of the insulation to which Batchelor was allegedly exposed	34
2.	Dr. Finkelstein relied on speculation and the improper pyramiding of inferences	36
II.	At The Very Least, Bechtel Is Entitled To A New Trial.....	40
A.	The Trial Court Erred In Excluding Certain <i>Fabre</i> Defendants From The Verdict Form	40
1.	Standard of review	40
2.	The evidence supported apportionment of fault to the nonparty manufacturers of asbestos-containing products.....	41
B.	The Trial Court Erred In Sanctioning Bechtel With An Adverse Inference Jury Instruction.....	44
1.	Standard of review	44
2.	The rules of civil procedure did not require Bechtel to search for former employees who worked at Turkey Point 36-42 years ago to prepare its corporate representatives for deposition.	45
3.	In all events, the trial court erred by imposing this sanction.	46
	Conclusion	50

Certificate Of Service.....52
Certificate Of Compliance52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arkin Constr. Co. v. Simpkins</i> , 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957)	40
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Condominium Assoc. of La Mer Estates, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 282 (Fla. 2015)	44
<i>Benton Inv. Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	25
<i>Berry v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	35
<i>Bovis v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 505 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	24
<i>Broward Executive Builders, Inc. v. Zota</i> , 192 So. 3d 534 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	36
<i>Brown v. Suncharm Ranch, Inc.</i> , 748 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	24
<i>Carriage Hills Condo., Inc. v. JBH Roofing & Const., Inc.</i> , 109 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	45
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985)	36
<i>Crane Co. v. DeLisle</i> , 206 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	41
<i>Craig v. Gate Maritime Props.</i> , 631 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	25
<i>Fasani v. Kowalski</i> , 43 So. 3d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	23
<i>Florida Physicians Ins. Reciprocal v. Baliton</i> , 436 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	46

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Glazer</i> , 671 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013)	35
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Bostic</i> , 439 S.W. 3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	35
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 109 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	48
<i>Improved Benevolent & Protected Order of Elks of the World, Inc. v. Delano</i> , 308 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	25
<i>Intramed, Inc. v. Guildler</i> , 93 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	17, 50
<i>John Moriarty & Assoc. of Fla. v. Murton Roofing Corp.</i> , 128 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	41
<i>Jones v. Basha, Inc.</i> , 96 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	24
<i>Jordan v. Masters</i> , 821 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	47-49
<i>Lagueux v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 861 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	34-36, 43
<i>Lisanti v. City of Port Richey</i> , 787 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	24, 30
<i>Lowder v. Economic Opportunity Family Health CT.</i> , 680 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	48
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	29
<i>Metsker v. Carefree/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 90 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	25-26

<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Palmas y Bambu S.A. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> , 881 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	48
<i>Reaves v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	33-34
<i>Saewitz v. Saewitz</i> , 79 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	47
<i>San Marco Realty, Inc. v. Dopierala</i> , 14 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	41
<i>Snoozy v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	34-36, 43
<i>Special v. West Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	50
<i>Stanley v. Marceaux</i> , 991 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	36
<i>Toll v. Korge</i> , 127 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	44
<i>Welch v. Complete Care Corp.</i> , 818 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	24
<i>Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995)	36
<i>Wiley v. U.S. Mineral Products Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	34
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Dougherty</i> , 636 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	34-36, 43

Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Other

EPA Regulation, 40 Fed. Reg. 48292 (Oct. 14, 1975)38

OSHA Regulation, 37 Fed. Reg. 11318 (Jun. 7, 1972) *passim*

§ 415.1115, Fla. Stat.17

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310(b)(6) 45-46

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.38046

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Civ.) 601.2 (Committee Note 3)48
